

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



17 October 2024

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS Sangguniang Panglungsod This City DCT 17 2024 + 10:55 cm Jacquettae S. Ame

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

Greetings!

Our office has received a formal letter dated October 15, 2024, from Mr. Reynaldo B. Cinense, proprietor of RBC Cable Master System, requesting the renewal of the company's franchise.

Attached to his request is a copy of an Order dated September 25, 2024, issued by the Regional Trial Court, Branch 10, which dismisses without prejudice Civil Case No. 8677, entitled "RBC Cable Master System, represented by Engr. Reynaldo B. Cinense vs. City Government of Tuguegarao and Buenaventura Lagundi, in his capacity as City Treasurer", for Nullity of Tax Assessment. This court order is also submitted as supporting documentation for your review.

In light of the foregoing, we respectfully forward this matter to your office for deliberation, evaluation, and appropriate action. We trust that the Honorable Members of the Sangguniang Panlungsod will give this request due consideration in the best interests of the city and its residents.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

In the name of public service,

MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE City Mayor



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City **CITY LEGAL OFFICE** 2nd Floor, Tuguegarao City Hall, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City Cagayan 3500 Email: citylegal.tug@gmail.com



1ª INDORSEMENT October 17, 2024 OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYON

ATTY. RENZ ANGELO P. UMAMBONG Executive Assistant IV Office of the City Mayor Tuguegarao City

Date OCT 1 7 2024 9:40 AM

Dear Atty. Umambong:

Greetings!

I am respectfully transmitting the documents related to the Letter-Request dated October 15, 2024, submitted by Mr. Reynaldo B. Cinense, proprietor of RBC Cable Master System, requesting the renewal of the franchise for RBC.

Enclosed are the following documents for the Sangguniang Panlungsod's consideration:

- 1. Copy of the Letter-Request from Mr. Reynaldo B. Cinense dated October 15, 2024, requesting the renewal of RBC Cable Master System's franchise; and
- Copy of the Order dated September 25, 2024, issued by the Regional Trial Court

 Branch 10, dismissing Civil Case No. 8677 without prejudice, titled "RBC Cable Master System, represented by Engr. Reynaldo B. Cinense vs. City Government of Tuguegarao and Buenaventura Lagundi, in his capacity as City Treasurer", for Nullity of Tax Assessment.

Please ensure that the transmittal letter is signed by the Honorable Mayor and transmitted to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for their review and appropriate action at your earliest convenience.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. RODERICK S. IQUIN Assistant City Legal Officer

RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM

19 Luna SiL, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR REDCT T 5 2024 Date DCT T 5 2024 Time 2:00 pm Ry:

October 15, 2024

Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que City Mayor Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

Subject: Request for Renewal of RBC Cable Master System Franchise

Dear Madam,

I hope this letter finds you well. On behalf of RBC Cable Master System, I am writing to respectfully request the renewal of our franchise to continue operating and maintaining our cable television and internet broadband services within Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

For the past 30 years, RBC Cable Master System has been a trusted provider of communication services to the residents of Tuguegarao. Our commitment to delivering reliable, affordable, and high-quality services has made us a vital part of the community, ensuring customer satisfaction and meeting the evolving needs of our subscribers.

Throughout the years, we have made significant investments in upgrading our infrastructure and expanding our reach to better serve the city. Our efforts have been instrumental in bridging the digital divide, connecting Tuguegarao's residents to the wider world through reliable internet access and offering diverse entertainment options through our cable services.

As we look forward, we remain committed to further enhancing our services for the benefit of the community by:

- Investing in Advanced Technology: We aim to continuously upgrade our technology to improve the quality and speed of our internet services, offering faster download and upload speeds to ensure a seamless online experience for all users.
- Expanding Service Reach: We are dedicated to extending our network to underserved areas within the city, ensuring that every resident has access to reliable and affordable communication services.
- Supporting Local Businesses: We will continue partnering with local businesses, providing them with the communication infrastructure they need to thrive in the digital age.
- Promoting Community Engagement: Our commitment extends beyond business. We
 actively support local initiatives and events through our services, fostering a sense of
 community and promoting local talent.

We firmly believe that the renewal of our franchise will enable us to continue serving the people of Tuguegarao for many years to come. Our focus on quality, innovation, and community engagement positions us as a valuable partner in the city's growth and development.

Thank you for your time and consideration. We look forward to your favorable response.

| | | A | | 2. J. C. |
|---|-------|-----------------|---------|-------------|
| | Since | rei | 1 | |
| | 1 | CAR | × | |
| / | | | . Cines | se |
| _ | Prop | riethr Coble | Moster | / System |
| (| nin | capit. | IVIGSU/ | system |
| (| | - | | |



Republic of the Philippines Regional Trial Court Second Judicial Region Branch 10 Tuguegarao City, Cagayan Email Address:<u>rtettue010@judiciary.gov.ph</u> Cellphone No. 09665504236

RBC CABLE MASTER SYSTEM Represented by: ENGR. REYNALDO B. CINENSE, Plaintiff, CIVIL CASE NO. 8677

- Versus -

For:

CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO And BUENAVENTURA LAGUNDI IN HIS CAPACITY AS CITY TREASURER, "NULLITY OF TAX ASSESSMENT"

Defendants.

ORDER

When this case was called for hearing on the motion to dismiss, Any. Paul V. Mallanuo appeared for the plaintiff while Any. Monique De Leon appeared for the defendants.

On motion of the parties, the motion to dismiss is hereby granted.

Accordingly, the above-entitled case is hereby DISMISSED without prejudice.

SO ORDERED.

GIVEN IN OPEN COURT this 25th day of September 2024 at Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

JEZ GEENE C. AQUINO

(As per ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 10-2022)

/minie